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B,EFORETHE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 
CAROLYN Y. BARTON-TYLIJ 
812 Clover Road, #7 
Tracy, CA 95376 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 
33671 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3382 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 

[Gov. Code, §11520] 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On or about January 11,2010, Complainant Virginia Herold, in her official capacity 

as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed 

Accusation No. 3382 against Carolyn Y Barton-Tylij (Respondent) before the Board of 

Pharmacy. 

2. . On or about Jlme 29, 2000, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Pharmacy 

Technician Liceilse No. TCH 33671 to Respondent. The License was in full force and effect at 

all times relevant to the charges brought herein, and will expire on November 30, 2011, if not 

renewed. 

3. On or about January 25, 2010, Constance A. Ward, an employee of the Department of 

Justice, served by Certified and First Class.Mail a copy oft11e Accusation No. 3382, a Statement 

to Respondent, two copies of a form Notice of Defense, a Request for Discovery, and copies of 

Govermnent Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7 to Respondent's address ofrecord with 

the Board: 812 Clover Road, #7 Tracy, CA 95834. Copies ofthe Accusation are attached as 

exhibit A, and are incorporated herein by reference. 
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4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter oflaw under the provisions of 

Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c). 

5. 	 Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part: 

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent files a 

notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts of the accusation 

not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall constitute a waiver of respondent's 

right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing. 

6. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon her of 

the Accusation, and therefore waived her right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. 3382. 

7. 	 California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a noti<;:e of defense or to appear at the hearing, the 

agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions or upon other evidence 

and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to respondent. 

8. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds 

Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on tpe 

evidence on file herein, finds that the allegations in Accusation No. 3382 are true. 

9. 	 The total costs for investigation and enforcement in connection with the Accusation 

are $5,016.00 as of March 1,2010. 

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Carolyn Y. Barton-Tylij l}as 

subjected her Pharmacy Tec1mician License No. TCH 33671 to discipline. 

2. 	 A copy of the Accusation is attached. 


The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 


4. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacy Technician 

License based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation: 

a. In violation of Business and Professions Code section 4301(f), in or around June 10, 

2006 to April 9, 2008, while she was employed as a pharmacy technician at a Walgreens 

Pharmacy #2680 in Stockton, CA, Respondent committed acts involving moral turpitude, 
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dishonesty, fraud, deceit or cOHuption when she compiled prescription bags containing 

Hydrocodone AP AP 1-/325 which were not associated with prescriptions that were cashed out of 

the register during the relevant time frame; 

lJ. In violation of Business and Professions Code sections 4301U), and Health and Safety 

Code section 11173 (d), based on the conduct described in paragraph 4(a) above, Respondent' 

obtained controlled substances, by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge and/or by the 

concealment of a material fact; 

c. In violation of Business and Professions Code section 4301 (p), section 480 (a)(2), 

Respondent committed acts which if done by an unlicensed person would be grounds for denial of 

a license, such act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with the intent to substantially benefit 

herself or another; 

d. In violation of Business and Professions Code section 4301 (0), by way ofthe actions 

described in paragraph(s) 4(a), (b) and (c), Respondent engaged in unprofessional conduct. 

ORDER 

IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 33671, heretofore 

issued to Respondent Carolyn Y. Barton-Tylij, is revoked. 

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision ( c), Respondent may serve a 

written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within 

seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may 

vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute. 

This Decision shall become effective on May 26, 2010. 


It is so ORDERED April 26, 2010. 


KENNETH H. SCHELL, BOARD PRESIDENT 
FOR THE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

Attachment: Exhibit A: Accusation No. 3382 
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR. 
Attorney General of California 
JANICE K. LACHMAN 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
ANAHITA S. CRAWFORD 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 209545 

1300 I Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 

Telephone: (916) 322-8311 

Facsimile: (916) 327-8643 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the. Matter of the Accusation Against: 

CAROLYN BARTON-TYLIJ 
812 Clover Road, #7 
Tracy, Ca 95376 

Pharmacy Technician Registration Number 
TCH 33671 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3382 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity 

as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about June 29,2000, the Board ofPhannacy issued Pharmacy Teclmician 

License Number TCH 33671 to Carolyn Y. Barton-Tylij (Respondent). The Pharmacy 

Technician License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein 

and will expire on November 30, 2011, unless renewed. 

II 

II 

II 
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JURISDICTION 


3. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of 

Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the 

Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

4. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the expiration of a license 

shall not deprive the Board ofjurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the period 

within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

5. Section 4301 of the Code states: 

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or 
misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is 
not limited to, any of the following: 

.. ;. . 

(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, 
deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed iIi the course of relations as a 
licensee or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not. 

G) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the 
United States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

. . (0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 
abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter 
or of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, 
including regulations established by the board or by any other state or federal 
regulatory agency. 

(P) Actions or conduct that would have warranted denial of a license. 

6. Section 480 of the Code states: 

(a) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the grounds that the 
applicant has one of the following: 

(2) Done any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with the intent to 
substantially benefit himself or herself or another, or substantially injure another. 
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7. Health and Safety Code Section 11173 states, in part: 

(a) No person shall obtain or attempt to obtain controlled substances, or procure 
or attempt to procure the administration of or prescription for controlled substances, 
(1) by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge; or (2) by the concealment of a 

material fact. 


(d) No person shall affix any false or forged label to a package or receptacle 

containing controlled substances. 


8. Section 4022 of the Code states 

"Dangerous drug" or "dangerous device" means any drug or device unsafe for 

self-use in humans or animals, and includes the following: . 


"(a) Any drug that bears the legend: "Caution: federal law prohibits dispensing 

without prescription," "Rx only, II or words of similar import. 


"(b) Any device that bears the statement: "Caution: federal law restricts this 
device to sale by or on the order of a ," "Rx only," or words of similar 
import, the blank to be filled in with the designation ofthe practitioner licensed to use 
or order use of the device. 

"(c) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully 

dispensed only on prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006. 11 


9. Code section 4307 states: 

(a) Any person who has been denied a license or whose license has been 
revoked or is under suspension, or who has failed to renew his or her license while it 
was under suspension, or who has been a manager, administrator, owner', member, 
officer, director, associate, or partner of any partnership, corporation, firm, or 
association whose application for a license has been denied or revoked, is under 
suspension or has been placed on probation, and while acting as the manager, 
administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or partner had knowledge 
of or knowingly participated in any conductfor which the license was denied, 
revoked, suspended, or placed on probation, shall be prohibited from serving as a 
manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or partner of a 
licensee as follows: 

(1) Where a probationary license is issued or where ,m existing license is placed 
on probation, this prohibition shall remain in effect for a period not to exceed five 
years. 

(2) Where the license is denied or revoked, the prohibition shall continue until 
the license is issued or reinstated. 

(b) "Manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or 
partner," as used in this section and Section 4308, may refer to a phannacist or to any 
other person who serves in that capacity in or for a licensee. 

(c) The·provisions of subdivision (a) may be alleged in any pleading filed 
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pursuant to Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of 
the Government Code. However, no order may be issued in that case except as to a 
person who is named in the· caption, as to whom the pleading alleges the applicability 
of this section, and where the person has been given notice of the proceeding as 
requiTed by Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of 
the Government Code. The authority to proceed as provided by this subdivision shall 
be in addition to the board's authority to proceed under Section 4339 or any other 
provision of law. 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCESIDANGEROUS DRUG AT-ISSUE 

10. "Hydrocodone AP AP" is a compound consisting of part hydrocodone bitartrate, 

also known as dihydrocodeinone, and part acetaminophen per tablet, is a Schedule III controlled 

substance as designated by Health and Safety Code section 11056, subdivision (e)(4) and a 

dangerous drug in that its procurement requires a prescription. 

11. "Flonase" is a brand name for fluticasone propionate and is a dangerous drug in 

that its procurement requires a prescription. 

COST RECOVERY 

12. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board/Registrar/ 

Director may request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a 

violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the 

investigation and enforcement of the case. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Commission of Dishonest Acts) . 

13. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 4301, 

subdivision (f), on the grounds ofunprofessional conduct, on or about June 10,2006, to April 9, 

2008, Respondent, while employed as a pharmacy tec1U1ician at Walgreens #2680 in Stockton, 

California,stole approximately 9021 tablets of Hydro cod one APAP. The circumstances are that 

on or about April 9, 2008, Respondent compiled two pr~'scription bags and labeled both bags as 

containing Flonase. Respondent stated to her colleague that she was going to deliver the Flonase 

to her friend; Beth Owen, during her dinner break. Prior to the prescription bags being delivered 

by Respondent, the Pharmacists-in-Charge inspected the bags .. One bag contained Flonase for 

Beth Owens. However, the second bag contained three separate bottles containing Hydrocodone 

APAP 10/325 and each bottle had a different patient's name affixed to it, none of which was the 
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name of Beth Owens. Investigator review of video surveillance revealed numerous occasions 

during which Respondent would pass prescription bags over the counter to Beth Owens, which 

were not associated with the prescriptions that were cashed out of the register during the relevant 

time frame. Since Respondent's termination date, all Hydrocodone APAp tablets are accounted 

for and no discrepancies have arisen. Such conduct by Respondent involves acts of moral 

turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or corruption. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Violations of Statutes Regulating Controlled Substances/Dangerous Drugs) 

14. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 4301, 

subdivision G), on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that on or about June 10,2006 to 

April 9, 2008,Respondent, while employed as a pharmacy technician at Walgreens #2680 in 

Stockton, California, violated Health and Safety Code Section 11173, subdivision (a) when 

Respondent obtain controlled substances, by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge and/or 

by the concealment of a material fact, as more fully set forth in paragraph 13, above. 

15. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 4301, 
I 

subdivision G), on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that on or about June 10, 2006 to 

April 9, 2008, Respondent, while employed as a pharmacy technician at Walgreens #2680 in 

Stockton, California, violated Health and Safety Code Section 11173, subdivision (d) when 

Respondent affixed a false/forged label of Flonase to a package or receptacle containing the 

controlled substance Hydrocodone AP AP, as more fully set forth in paragraph 13, above. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Acts Constituting a Basis for Denial) 


16. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 4301, 

subciivision (P), on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, as defined in section 480, subdivision 

(a)(2), in that Respondent qommitted acts which if done by an unlicensed person would be 

grounds for denial of a license, such act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with the intent to 

substantially benefit herself or another, or substantially injure another, as more fully set forth in 

paragraph 13, above. 
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FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Acts Violating Pharmacy Law) 

17. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 4301, 

subdivision (0), on the grounds of unprofessional conduct in that Respondent violated and 

assisted in the violation of provisions of the Business and Professions Code Pharmacy Chapter, 

and the law regulating pharmacy, as more fully set forth in paragraphs 13-16, above. 

OTHER MATTERS 

18. Pursuant to Code section 4307, if discipline is imposed on Pharmacy technician 

License Number TCH 33671 issued to Carolyn Y. Barton-Tylij, Respondent shall be prohibited 

from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or paliner 

of a licensee. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, tile Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:. 

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Teclmician License Number TCH 33671, issued 

to Carolyn Y. Barton-Tylij. 

2. Prohibiting Carolyn Y. Barton-Tylij from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, 

member, officer., dir'ector, associate, or partner of a licensee during the period that discipline is 

imposed on Pharmacy Technician License Number TCH 33671, issued to Carolyn Y. Barton~ 

Tylij. 

3. Ordering Carolyn Y. Barton-Tylij to pay the Board ofPharn1acy the reasonable costs 

of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

section 125.3; 

4. . Taking such other and fmiher actio) as deemed necessary 

DATED: 	 . ~,.. / b/liD· 
I I 	 ~~==~I¥.~HE~R~O~L~D-2~~~--4-----------~ 

Execu'v Officer 
Board of Pharmacy 
DepaJtment of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

6 

Accusation 


